assignee, receiver or in any other fiduciary capacity unless such corporation is organized and existing under the provisions of sections 2024—77i to 2024—77q of the statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1919.

No. 369, A]

CHAPTER 181.

AN ACT to create section 764c of the statutes, relating to rebating by registers of deeds on fees collected by him, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 764c. 1. No register of deeds, by himself, his deputy, assistant or employe, shall pay, allow or give, or offer to pay, allow or give, either directly or indirectly, any rebate or discount on any fee allowed by law to registers of deeds.

2. Any register of deeds who shall violate any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than two hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed ninety days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1919.

No. 93, A.]

[Published May 19, 1919.

[Published May 17, 1919.

CHAPTER 182.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (1) of section 5.27 of the statutes and to create a new subsection to be numbered subsection (1) of section 5.27 of the statutes, relating to nominations in towns and villages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 5.27 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 5.27 of the statutes to be numbered and to read: 5.27 (1) At least twelve days before each first Tuesday of April, the electors of any town or village may assemble in caucus and by ballot select a

caucus committee of three and nominate candidates for the different town and village offices. Each caucus committee shall give at least five days' written notice of the time and place of holding the caucus next following their election, such notice to be given either by publishing a copy thereof in some newspaper published in such village or town or by posting copies of such notice in at least five public places. The two candidates for each office at such caucus who receive the highest number of votes shall be certified by the caucus officers to the town or village clerk together with the number of votes cast for each and the names of such candidates shall be placed on the official ballot. Provided, that if the vote of the candidate receiving the second highest vote for any office at such caucus is not at least one-fifth as great as that of the candidate for the same office receiving the highest vote, or if the candidate receiving the second highest vote for any office at such caucus files with the town or village clerk within five days of the holding of the caucus a request that his name be not printed on the ballot, then only the name of the candidate receiving the highest number of votes shall appear thereon. A tie vote shall be determined by lot.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 15, 1919.

No. 128, S.]

[Published May 19, 1919.

CHAPTER 183.

AN ACT to amend sections 3047, 4031, 4032, 4033, 4035, 4037, 4038, 4040 and 4041, to renumber section 4034 to be subsection 2 of section 4033; to create a new section to be numbered 4034 and to create sections 4043a, 4043b and 4043c of the statutes, relating to appeals and writs of error from county courts, jury trials in county courts and change of venue from county courts to circuit courts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 3047, 4031, 4032, 4035, 4037, 4038, 4040 and 4041 of the statutes are amended to read: Section 3047. Appeals to the supreme court may be taken from the circuit courts and also from the county courts • • • in counties having a population of over fifteen thousand except in cases where express provision is or may be made by law for an appeal to the circuit court, from such county courts and from any court of record having civil jurisdiction when no other court of appeal